ORDINANCE 1843

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SCHEDULE “A,” A NON-CODIFIED PORTION OF THE
MUNICIPAL CODE, AMENDING FEES FOR POLICE RELATED VIOLATIONS

WHEREAS, The Town Council has established Schedule “A” for the purposes of centralizing all
fees and service charges for Town services, permits, licenses, and products; and,

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the Town that the Schedule of Fees and Charges,
Schedule A, be revised, updated, and increased where appropriate;

WHEREAS, That all existing Town Code Sections and Ordinances, or parts thereof, in conflict
with the provisions of the Ordinance, are hereby deemed null, void, and of no legal effect, and
are specifically repealed.

ORDAINED, By the Town Council of the Town of Munster, Lake County, Indiana, that Schedule
“A" of the Munster Municipal Code be amended as follows:

1. That the Schedule of Fees and Charges, as attached hereto as Exhibit “A” to this
Ordinance, be and the same is hereby adopted.

2. That this Ordinance is amendatory and supplemental to any existing Ordinance on
the matter of fees and charges.

3. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after passage and publication in
accordance with the law.

ADOPTED AND PASSED this 20" day of September 2021, by vote of in favor and
opposed.

TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN
OF MUNSTER, LAKE COUNTY,
INDIANA

Andy Koultourides, President

ATTEST:

Wendy Mis, Clerk-Treasurer



Approved 9/ 72021+ Formatted: Right

Schedule A

m Building Fees (All Disciplines)

Eingineering Inspeetion lees

Erosion and Sediment Controls Inspection $460.00

Storm and Sanitary Infrastructurc Inspection $460.00
C of O Walk Through Inspection with Report $460.00
Pavement Inspection $345.00

Final Grades [nspection

1 acre or less $575.00

Greater than 1 acre $575.00

plus $300/acre

(Ord1807, 10/19/20)

General Contractor’s Registration $100.00
Subcontractor’s Registration $100.00

Renewal - 5-year limitation before renewal right expires)

General Contractor $50.00
Subcontractor $50.00
Buackground Check — For all Contractor Registration $25.00

In addition to regular registration fees
Competency Tests (includes 1 re-examination) $50.00

Building Fees
All remodels, alterations and miscellaneous construction
Including but not limited to commercial, institutional,
industrial, dwellings, accessory structurcs, pools, fences,
water heaters, roofs, windows, waterproofing; the first
$1,000 of construction cost shall be: $34.00

Each additional $1,000 of construction cost ar fraction
thereof shall be: $11.50

New construction valuations shall be based on same equation including
the square foot costs based on the current RSMeans Data.

Building Inspection Fees (All projects and disciplines)
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Inspeclions $35.00
Re-inspection (No access or incompletc) $60.00
Code Violation Re-Inspection $70.00
Reoccurring Code Violation Inspections $125.00
Weekend/A fter Business Hours Inspections $50.00
Missed Inspection $100.00
Plan Review — Minimum Charges
Total Plan Review charges shall be relevant Residential $175.00
fee PLUS any direct costs to the Town for Commercial ~ $300.00

consultant review

Swimming Pools - $0.00 - $2,000.00 valuation $60.00
for cach additional $1,000 of valuation or portion thereof $10.00

Fence, Plumbing, and Electrical Permit Inspection Fees are Additional

Moving Permits (fee PLUS all direct costs to the Town) $155.00
Wrecking Permits — up to and including 10,000 sq.ft. $50.00
Per 1,000 sq.fl. in excess of 10,000 $5.00
Refund of Fees 50% of cost
Renewal of Permits — for work stopped longer than 6 months 50% of cost
No Permit Penalty 50% of permit cost
Temporary Cerificate of Occupancy $30.00
Oceupancy Permit $60.00

Driveway Permit — New Construction

Residential $60.00
Commercial, first drive $90.00
Commercial, each additional drive $60.00

Street and Rights of Way
Deposit required for the repairs for each opcning of any street,

alley, sidewalk, parkway or any other public place. Amount to TBD
be established by the Town Engineer,

For each opening of street, alley or any other public place
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(together plus deposit with a bond deposit). Town shall provide
repair work and subtract costs from deposits.

Signs

Valuation from $0.00 - $500.00

Valuation in excess of $500.00 or portion thereof
Electrical Inspection Fees are Additional

Temporary Sign Permit
Fee for all business entitics
Fee waived for all non-profits

Tree Replacement
As per the Tree and Landscape Ordinance, a property owner
who cannot replace his/her tree shall pay to the Town a fee to
be put in the CCl fund.

Collection Bin Permit
New Permit
Annual Renewal

PLAN COMMISSION & BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Commercial Subdivision — preliminary plat

1to 5 lots

6 or more lots

Commercial Subdivision — Final Plat

Residential Subdivision — preliminary plat
Minor Subdivision
Major Subdivision 1-5 lots
Major Subdivision > 5 lots

Approved W

$150.00

$35.00
$17.00

$50.00

$350.00

$250.00
$50.00

$2.530.00
$2,875.00
plus $150/acre

$775.00
$865.00

$1,265.00
$2,185.00

plus $100/acre

Residential Subdivision - Final Plat

Devclopment Plan Review
Remodel/Reconfiguration of Existing Building/Site
New Development on Single Development Site
New Development — Complex Development —

$775.00

$1,180.00
$2,330.00

2021
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Including multiple buildings, construction or modification of public road or

public ulilities, traffic study, sanitary lift station $3,480.00
Change of Zoning $805.00
Development Standards Variance $450.00
Use Variance $805.00
Conditional Use Permit $805.00
Appeal of Administrative Decision $605.00
Notice of Public Hearing Sign Deposit $25.00
This deposit is refundable upon submittal of the original receipt and the

sign frame within thirty (30) days after the public hearing.
(Ord1807, Sec. A, 10/19/20)

PLUMBING
BASE FEE
New Construction $125.00
Remaodel or Addition $75.00
Meter Installation Fee $100.00

5/8” - 3/4” and 1” meters
Larger meters are installed by private plumbers

For each plumbing fixture and each discharge device, including
water circulating air conditioning and refrigeration units, add; $9.25

For each water heater, storage tank, inside downspout, and/or

water service add: $9.25
Automalic lawn sprinkling system inspection $35.00

PLUS a charge for each sprinkler head $0.60
For each back(low prevention device replaced or installed no charge

Until Sept. 30, 2010

Automatic fire sprinkling system inspection $85.00
PLUS a fee per head,

For each head 0-100 $0.85

For each head in excess of 100 $0.70

For each building sewer service $65.00

| Formatted: Right
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For each sanitary sewer tap $900.00
(C)  ELECTRICAL
BASEFEE  New Construction $125.00
Remodel/Addition/Alteration $75.00
Service Upgrade </=200 Amps $75.00
Service Upgrade > 200 Amps $125.00
PLUS single phase, per AMP $1.00
three phase current, per AMP $1.00
four wire scrvice, per AMP $1.10
single phase current, per AMP (sub-panel) $0.80
three phase current, per AMP (sub-panel) $0.80
four wire service, per AMP (sub-panel) $1.00
Signs $60.00
Early Service $35.00
(D)  MECHANICAL {(Applies to All Types of Construction
Base Fee — New Construction $125.00
Remodel/Addition/Alteration $75.00
Installation or relocation of each forced-air or gravity furnace $50.00
Installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor $100.00
Installation or relocation of each air-handling unit $40.00
Installation or relocation of each non-portable evaporative cooler $25.00
Installation of ventilation system not a patt of any other system $25.00
Installation of each hood; Type-I and Type-II systems $75.00

(E)  RENTAL INSPECTION FEES
Affidavit Filing Fee $25.00/year

Base Fee - less than (3) units $200.00 each
(Section 10-633, Ordinance 1403)

Minimum of three (3) units, but not more than (8) units $150.00/unit
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More than eight (8) units and up to twenty (20) units $130.00/unit

More than 20 (twenty) units $125.00/unit,

In order to be eligible for the discount:

Q)
@

A3)

“

&)

@)

4
Al

The applicant must register all cligible units for inspection at the same time.

The $200 fee must be paid in full at registration. Rebates for discounts will be given after
inspections are completed.

[nspections of less than eight (8) units will be arranged to be completed in one
mobilization. The Chief Building Inspector may authorize more than one mobilization if
he deems it necessary because of logistical issues.

[n cases were there are more than eights units, owned or operated by one individual or
management company the inspections may be divided up into multiple visits and the
landlord will still be eligible for a discount. The Chiel Building Inspector shall determine
the number of units that can be inspected on each visit, to remain eligible for the discount.
Any unit failing the inspection will not be eligible for the discount. All units passing

will remain eligible for the discount based on the number of units that pass.

Utilitics

WATER
For the use of and the service rendered by the waterworks syslem of the Town of
Munster Indiana, the following rates and charges will be applied based on the amount of
water supplied during each monthly period. All accounts will be billed monthly. All
rates will go into effect with the utility bills due July 20, 2021 which reflects usage
beginning on or about May 14, 2021.
(Ord 1823, A.1, A.2- 4/19/21)

CURRENT AMENDED

Monthly Rate Per 1,000 Rate Per 1,000
Metered Consumption__ Gallons CGallons
First 5,000 gallons $ 313 $ 3.70

Next 10,000 gallons 2.94 3.50

Next 20,000 gallons 2.713 3.28

Next 40,000 gallons 2.54 3.08

Next 75,000 gallons 237 291

Over 150,000 gallons 2.19 2.7

Additionally, a flat fee shall be asscssed on all current users for a six-month period
beginning with the water utility bill due July 20, 2021, based on the users’ meter size
as follows:

Projected Monthly Retroactive

{ Formatted: Right
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A3

A4

Meter Size

Relroaclive Increase

For Bills 7/20/21-12/20/21

5/8"- 3/47
17
144"
2,’

3’,
4n
6',
81,

Minimum Charge — Each uscr shall pay a minimum monthly charge in accordance with

$24.55
$27.31
$32.73
$36.83
$40.92
$40.92
$54.57
$81.88

$4.09
$4.55
$5.46
$6.14
$6.82
$6.82
$9.10
$13.65

2

02

the size of the meter installed for which the user will be entitled to the quantity of water
set out in the above schedule of rates.

Meter Size
5/8” —3/4%
I“
1'4¢

om
3w
4“
6”
g«

CURRENT
Minimum Monthly
Consumption Minimum Charge

2,967 § 929
7,983 24,42
16,456 49.02
30,048 86.13
68,844 185.61
138,566 351.90
323,380 758.70
557,060 1,270.46

Water Meler & Interfuce Transmitter
5/8” — 3/4” meter and interface

1” meter and inter(ace

1 1/2” meter and interface

2" meter and interface

3” compound meter and (2) interface
4" compound meter and (2) interface
6” compound meter and (2) interface
8” campound meter and (2) interface

*Cost will include all direct cost from manufacturer including shipping

AMENDED
Monthly
Minimum Charge
$ 1098
28.94
58.28
102.86
223.34
427.28
932.14
1,567.75

Cost*
Cost*
Cost*
Cost*
Cost*
Cost*
Cost*
Cost*

Turbine meters may only be installed in pre-approved applications.

State Sales Tax Applied to Water Meter and Interface

current sales tax

[ Farmatted: Right
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A5 Conneetion Charge

5/8" — 3/4” tap $ 480.00
1” tap 534.00
14"  tap 640.00
2 tap  720.00 83 tap
800.00
4 tap 800.00
6” tap 1,067.00
§” tap 1,601.00

A6 Reconnection Charge
Turn On and/or Turn Off — Regular Hours $20.00/occurence
Turn On and/or Tum Off — After Hours and Weekends  $100.00/occurence

A7 Bad Check Charge — (IN Code 35-43-5-5) $27.50
A8 Customer Water Deposit
5/8” — 3/4”meter $ 100.00
1”  meter 150.00
1%”  meter 215.00
2” meter 320.00
3” meter 590.00
4  meter 1,070.00
6” meter 2,350.00
8"  mcter 3,850.00
Customer Sprinkler Deposit
5/8” — 3/4”meter $ 25.00
1”  meter 55.00
14" meter 110.00
2”  meter 175.00
3" meter 385.00
4" meter 750.00
6” meter 1,610.00
8” meter 2,670.00

Utility Deposits shall be refunded after 12 months of on time payments. Deposits shall be
equal to two months of current minimum charges for water consumption and hydrant rental
based upon the meter size; H.S.D. administrative and user charges, Munster sewer maintenance
and solid waste fees. A deposit for solid waste shall only be required for accounts that are
provided sulid wuste collection by te Town or it’s vendor,
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Sprinkler Meter Deposit
Any size meter *At Cost

Sprinkler meter deposits arc refunded after the customer/contractor has returned the meter and
patd any charges. If the sprinkler meter is used on behalf of the Town, the contractor is not
charged for consumption.

A9 Meler Testing, at Owner’s Request

5/8”" — 3/4” & 1” meters $40.00 Over 1” meters
Actual Cost

A 10 Maintenance of Service Pipes and Meters — A two-day grace
period shall be granted to the customer when a leak in their
service line has been detected. A charge of
$37.35 per day will be made if wasting of water continues.

4 Months or less, Residential $60.00
Each additional month up to 12 months $24.00
Temporary water service (plus water) $30.00 All non-

residential permits ~ $0.04476/sq.ft.

A.12a Delinquent Charge
All utility payments are due by the 20™ day of the month.
A flat delinquent charge shall be applied to all unpaid

Balances based on meter size as follows:

5/8” $10.00
1” $20.00
Greater than 17 $30.00
All meters larger than 2” 5%

12b Charges shall be added cach month until the balance is paid in full

12¢ Delinquent charges may be waived on a one time basis when the customer
agrees to sign up for automatic payment of utility bills

A3 Annual Backllow Prevention Device Inspection
Failure to provide proof of an annual inspection or failure to $250.00
meet the standards prescribed within Sec. 58-80

After June 15, 2009 charge per month to customers who do $60.84
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not have a radio read water meter

The Clerk-Treasurer or the Town Manager are authorized (o waive this fee one time, if
the customer has made arrangements to have a new radio read meter installed.

After March 31, 2010 $100.00/month
After June 1, 2010 $250.00/month

This penalty shall be in addition to the monthly fee in effect for manual reading,

ire Protection Charges

Municipal Monthly

Hydrant Rental Charge

5/8”-3/4"  mcler $ 149

l” meter 3.72

1%” meter 7.43

27 meter 11,89

3 meter 22.31

4 meter 37.20

6 meter 74.35
Private Hydrant Rental (per month) $21.80

Private Fire Sprinkler Connections (per month)

2” connection $ 545

3” connection 10.89

4* connection 21.80

6 connection 43.59

8" connection 79.92

10” connection 123.49

12” cannection 181.59

Billing ol’ Accounts with Compound Meters

The monthly water billing for accounts in Munster with compound meters shall be
calculated by corubining the consumption measured through the low flow and high flow
gauges and applying the lotal consumption based on the minimum usage established for
the larger meter, Elfective with the bills due January 21, 2019. (Ord1752, 11/5/18)

SEWER/STORM (per month)
Single-Iamily & Two-Family $14.76

| Formatted: Right
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Multi-Family & Commercial *ASTRO x $0.0180, minimum charge of $7.38
Faith-Based Institution ASTRO x $0.0180, maximum charge of $74.00
*Assessed STormwater Run Off area

1. The stormwater fee to be charged to Munster property owners, according to the
guidelines set forth above, shall begin with the utility bill due October 20, 2018.
(Ord1747, 8/6/18)

REFUSE DISPOSAL

Residential Pick-up, per month $23.80
(effective on bill due July 20, 2021)

Pay Pile minimum $130.00
Trash pick-up that does not fall into the contract with the waste

provider will be picked up by staff. Fee will vary depending on the size of
the pile. (Ord 1824 — (C), 04/19/21)

3) Miolutions Buresu Police Related

(A) POLICE RELATEDFINES

Penally amonits

Hsted below are set by Scliedule A, sadess identifivd athervise

A.1 Moving Traffic Violation Fines — (effective 8-1-15 Town no longer collects)

1 — 10 miles over posted speed $200.00
11 — 20 miles over posted speed $230.00
21 miles or more over posted speed $300.00
All other moving violations $175.00

(Ord #1819: A.1, A7, A9, A.10, A.11, B.3 — 04/05/21)

A.2 Moving-Fraflie-Viohtion Eosiskines —Site Court-Costs-8Comty- Fines b bees

SAssetby 1N State Statute

Fraftie
Reeord keeping lee

State
Resolaed = 5 5

Regulinted

lee- -

- - — Loty

— Work Zone

11

a
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County-User

hury Fee

Julioid
Insueance Adpustment Fee
= Iudieinl
Adunnistration Fee
“Effective
PAALS tatal coner fues with deferead peagram — S110.50 withent difereal progeane S135,.50

A3 All Parking Violations (Cli. 30, Art. 1V) except 85 54-182 & 54216050 Fown: Fines

$50.00*
Licemnye stsprension procevdings-mav-begi on-3 0" dav
A3 Obstructing street or alley or blocking driveway (§54-182) 250.00% | Formatted: Font: Not Italic
A.4 Handicapped Parking Violations [§54-216 (5)] $75.00*

(B) FEES AND COSTS

i B.1A<S Qut-of-State Title Check (state regulated) _ $5.00 | Formatted: Font: (Dafault) Times New Roman, 12 pt
. 3.2A.6_Salvage Title Vehicle Release =~ $25.00 | Formtted: Font: (Default) Times New Roman, 12 pt
" 13.3A:7_Post-Tow impounded vehicle Release Accident $25.00 | Formatted: Font: (Default) Times New Roman, 12 pt
P Arrest $50.00 | Formatted: Font: (Default) Times New Roman, 12 pt
. BAAS AccidentReport $25.00 | Formatted: Font: (Default) Times New Roman, 12 pt
: 13.5A:4 Incident or Offense Report Copy Resident $5.00 ( Formatted: Font; (Default) Times New Roman, 12 pt
A Non-Resident  $5.00 { Formatted: Font: (Default) Times New Roman, 12 pt
. IL6A0 Evidentiary Photocopies, per sheet Photo Single Print  $10.00 | Formatted: Font;: (Default) Times New Roman, 12 pt
< B.7A:14-Memory Stick USBorDVD $50.00 | Formatted: Font: (Default) Times New Roman, 12 pt
+  B8A-Digitally Recorded Voice Recording, per preparation time | Formatted: Font: (Default) Times New Roman, 12 pt
A O | One hour including media $25.00 Formatted: Font: (Default) Times New Roman, 12 pt
. Each additional hour or part thereof . $25.00 Form

i Formatted: Font: (Default) Times New Roman, 12 pt

. B.9A:13-Bicycle Licenses No Fee | Formatted: Font: (Default) Times New Roman, 12 pt

12
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| . B.10A-14 MoPed Licenses (biannual) $20.00
8.11A-15-Violation Deferral Fee (in-addition e-tetal of lees-in A.2fee set by State statute)
$+1122.00

Include, but not limited to the following: $25.00
Immigration & Naturalization
Passport
Teaching License Backgrounds
Solicitor Permits
Contractors Licenses
Fingerprinting

13.13A-17 Weapons Carry Permils shall be issued in compliance with IC 35-47-2 and the Town
will collect the maximum amount allowable for local municipalities. State law allows
the Town to set the fee for the categories to follow
Hand Gun Fec*
Qualified Licensc*
Unlimited License*
Retired Officer

*as of 11/06 a 4 year hand gun fee is §10.00 refimd 85.00 if not issued, lifetime permit with vatid ID is
340.00 refund $30.00 if not issued, lifetime permit without ID is $50.00 refund $30.00 if not issued: a
qualified license is 4 year hand gun fee plus 35.00, lifetime permit plus $25.00 or $20.00 with proper I1D; an
unlimited license is 4 year hand gun fee plus §30.00, lifetime permit plus 875.00 or $60.00 with proper ID; a
duplicate permit is $20.00,

| (0B ANIMAL CONTROL .

FINES
Pennlty anmonnes listed

elow gre st by Scliedude A, unless identified otherwise -

Brb=Atimabdsiconse- (A beep— - - ~S 00
Motor-the-Animal Liconse loe-is-inoludud-in-tho-purehase-o Fa puss-1o-the dog- pirk,

ALTR2 AL viohutions of the Animal Code (Ch, 6) Violations-o-ehde B

Animal at Largeviolntions
First 2 vMiolations in o calendar yeur: paid-within-10days $6100.00*

Lach additional In-exeess of 2 vMiolations: puid within-H) $4200.00*%
diys in o calendar yepr
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Payment-in 55 of HO duys shill-be
vinlation-fines PEVS perdiy tee of $20.00
A284 Uinlicensed-I'et 560.00
(B) JEES AND COSTS
B.L__ Aninal Ligeose (Anngal Fee) . $10.00

luded in the purchase ol puss (o the dog park,

Note; the Animal License ngl

B.22 Boarding Fees per Day Partial Day $15.00
Full Day $20.00

Brde——Lnliconsed-Pet $00.00

(5)(€) CODE ENFORCEMENT VIOLATIONS

(A)
AC

FINES = Pendty amnnns listed below are set by Schedile A, wnless identifiod otherwise

Building withouta-permit

Newly structured primary struetures & Additions
——New-Aveessory-buildies & -Additions ——

“SA00.00
25000

— — Remodeling—plumbing &/orelecinesl afleeted——$230.00
sSwimning Pool (in-gronnd & above-ground) $250.00
_ Fenves SIA000
Al=2—Comtraetors withent i bieense-per diy aliermotifiemion-of
= — resptitred- complinnee S230.00
A.1 Business operating without having registerad with the Town
3101y $250.00*
A.2 Contractors withoul a License (§10-146) $250.00*
A.3 Transiemt merchant without a license (§10-221) $100.00%
A.4 Transient merchant without a license in possession (§10-228) _$100.00*
ALS Palse alurms within g calendar vear (§110-63)
12 & 2" Violution  Free
3! Violation $75.00*
— ANV $100.00*

A 6 Mablic Nuisanee (§18-11)

f 2021
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(romated: ighe

(1) and (2) Vehicle noise $250.00*
(3) Noise  fixed lociion 1M offense:  Warning
24 offinge: $250.00~
(4} Aninad noise 1" offense:
"o liense: 225001
Animal odor 1* offense: No charge
2" offense (per §18-32):  § 50.00*
(5)_ Abandoned/junk vehicle $250.00*
A7 Allviolations of the Building Code (except violations ol § 26-71)
resulting in a red tag (Ch. 26, Art. 1) e $ 75.00*
A8 Building withowt o permit ($26-71)
New primary steuctures & Additions $500.00
— New Accessory buildings & Addmnns $250.00*
Remodeling  plumbing &/or electrical affected $250.00*
Swimning Pool (in-ground & above-ground) $250.00*
Fences $250.00*
A AT violwions of the Property, Maintenanee Code (Ch, 26, A, V1)

(pec ardinance, min. fine $50.00-max fine $500.00) $250.,00*
A.10 Failure to remove graffiti (§30-1) — $100.00*
AL Improper advertising or posting of advertisements

i calendar vear (§30-1)

1! oftense: __S130.00°

Wollense:  $250,00*
ALY Improper storage, deposit. or aecumulition of retuse (§38-72) $250.00"
AL Restriction of garbage receptacles to desipnated arca (§ 38-75) S10o.00*
A I-'I Huil\'cllgcrfﬁci;l;i;j;;:f ml!lnul|llu:nwa,(§jx-?m D - S il‘l_',ilr[];
ALLS Unpthorized colleetion of recyclable malerials ($38-147) $100.00*
A.16 Odors [rom compost containers (§38-175) ... $100.00*
AT Snow and iee removal from sidewalks (§16-3) $200,00*
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AC. 183 Lailure lo trim weeds, vank vegetation, mnd grass (§62-113)Weed mowing—tn-addition-te

hillable mowing cost-per- HS oF an-aere or-iacton-thereol (per-diuy) $100.00*
AGH -~ Bustness opemting without o license: per day nller notifieation—--$200-00
AC S -Snow-plowing - in-addition-to billuble eosts 820000

L6)(D) MISCELEANEOUS ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS BUREAU (O1'1)

(4) SCHEDULE OF ORIMNANCES/CODE PROVISIONS SUBJECT 10 ADMISSTON
BEFORE CLERK-TREASURER AS VIOLATIONS CLERK
Llerk: Tregsurer may ONLY aceept payment of fings for the viclations listed w the schodule <
Balenw upy ter et mnetminint pentctfty of S250.00 per viedation ( piclation” o8 determmed by the
dute af victdent on the citation tieket 1ssued -~ thes is NOI o per day comtumig penalty),

A.l Forthe finesordinunces aud Code prosisions listed in thethis follenving section, the
Office of the Clerk-Treasurer of the Town of Munster shall constitute an Ordinance
Violations Bureau for the acceptance of written appearances, waivers of trial,
admissions of violations, and payment of civil penalties of not more than allowable in
IC 33-36 as amended. The Clerk-Treasurer of the Town of Munster shall be the
administrator of said Ordinance Violations Bureau. The following is a schedule of
Munster ordinances and Ceode provisions of the Town Code of Munster which shall be
subject to the purisdietion gdmission ol violation betore the ol the Ordinance Violations
Hurcaus-und-the-initivk-vialution witlin-a-calendor yeur oFsnid erdininess-und-cade
provisions shull be-subject to the civil penalty-ser ot Clerk and the amount of the
civil penaily o be assessed o a viotator who elects to admit belory the Violatiops

Clerk:
Ordinance or Subject Civil Penalty
Code Provision
Ch. 6 All violmtions of the Animal Code - within a calendar vear

(§8.6-1 thry 6-10) (fine per Sl
1t & 2™ offense: | $100.00
Additional oftenses: | $200.00

§ 101 Business gperating without having registered with the Town  [$250.00
(fine per Schedulve o)
§ 10-146 Unlicensed contractor or siubvonitractor (fine per Schedule ;| $250.00
3 10-221 Pransient merchant without license (fine per Schiedute ) $100.00
§10-228 Transient merchant without license in possession (fine per $100.00
Scheduile 1)

§.10-623 Failure to comply with Rentul Dwelling Unit regulitions - $250.00
Single family rental (fine set by ordinance)

3 1463 False Alarms within a calendar year (jine per Sc

1 & 2% diny with occnrrence o w4
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3" incident of falsc alarm: | $75.00
4 + incident of false alarm: | $100.00
§ 18-30 (1) (2). or | Public Nuisance:
(5) (1) 0r (2) Noise vielations - vehicle: $250.00
(53 Muintaining abandoncd/junk vehicle
(fine per Schedule A)
§18-31(3) Public Nuisance:
Noise vioktion - lised location not a vehicle (fiie por
Schedule A)
[# offense: | Warning
2" offense: | $250.00
§ 18-31(H Public Nuisance:
Noise violtion - animal ffine per Schedide 1
1*' offense: | Warning
2 offense: | $250.00
Odor violation — aimal (fine set by ardinanee)
1* offense: | Warning
2" offense: | $30.00
§ 18-33 Improper lnwn mowing equipment - mowing guagds (fine ser | $250.00
by ordinance)
§ 18-34 Use of residuntial streets for sporting and reluted pctivities $250.00
Uine set by ordinance)
§ 18-35 Yiolation af penmitted activities on_private residentipl sireets | $250.00
Uinte set by ordinanice)
8§ 18-52 thru 18-56 | Smoke-liee air regulations for workplaces and public place
(1 & 2™ otlenses per calendar year are within the
lurisdiction of OVB, only) (e set by ordinance)
1* offense: | $100.00
2 offense: | $200.00
Ch, 26, Art. 11 All violations of the Building Code resulting in a red tag - $75.00
(Building Code) except vialutions of § 26-71 (fine per Schedule Ay
Ch. 26. Art. VI All violations ol the Peoperty Muintenance Code (fimwe per $250.00
(8§ 120 thew 1202 Seltechude A, per ordinance. min, SSO.00, may $300,00)
§26-71 Canstruction without s permit_- excluding construction of'a | $250.00
new primary strueture or addition thereto. due to fine
exceeding limits of OVB (fine per Schedule A)
§ 30-1 ailure to remove Grallitl ifine per Schedude (1) $100.00
§30-4 i enls - in
1* violation; | $150.00
Additional violations: | $250.00
§ 30-8 Regulation ol consumer lreworkst/ine ser by ordinance) $100.00

17
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§ 34-64 Failure W comply with erders of enforeenent ollicer in u $100.00
pavk or recrentional area (fine set by ordinance;

§34-73 Failure 1o eespond w waening signul of Lightning Prediction | $250.00
System in a park or recreational area (fine set by ordinance)

8§ 3481 thew 34- | Violations of the Parks and Recreation Code (fine ser by $100.00

103 ardimntce)

§38-72 tmproper stornge. deposit. o1 aceunubation ol refuse (fine ver | $250.00
by ordinance)

4 38-73 Restriction of garbage receptucles to designited arean (fine vet | $100.00
by ardinance)

38-76 Seavenper/Scrapper without i license (fine ser by ordince) | $250.00

§ 38-147 Unawthorized collection of reey elable myaterials (fime per $100.00
Schedule A)

§38-175 Odors lram compost containers (fine per Scheduli: 1) $100.00

46-3 Snow amd ice rer | sidewalks ofine per Schedule 1) | $200.00

Ch. S, A 1V All Packing violutions $50.00
lexeept viplations ol §§ 34-182 and S4-216(5)] tfine per
Schedule A)

§ 54-182 0 ing street oradley or blocking deiveway (fine per $250.00
Schedule A

4§ 54-216 (5) Handicapped Packing Violation ¢fine per Schedide () $75.00

§62-113 Luilure 1o trim weeds, vank vegetation. and grass (fine per $100.00

Schedule A)

Ordivinee or Coude- Provision

e 2005

26 ——Alviolutions ol Building Cude

resulting in a Code Viokaion Inspection-  $75.00

Construction of Aceessory Bailding or
——Addition-withou-periit——— S 250,00
26-71 Working without o permit. Al other $250.00
Linnuthorized colleetion of reeyelubles - $100.00
024113 Failure wy irim weeds {per duy)- $100.00
18-3) Maintenance ol-lunk-Metor Vehicle - $230.00

18
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$250.00

Property- Muintenanes Violation (per-day) $200.00

Failure to obtain Business Registriion
l Hl'i.en .ed CBH‘F{“"BF
Einhieensed Subeonimetor

Fititure o comply-with-Bental Buelling
Linit Regulntions

Fulse Alwems, withinany éalendor veur
—Fhird-Ealse- Al

Faeh-tidse awharny, breneess-of 3

— ks ulioms

Parkivg-in-Prohibiied - Avea

Parking-in No-Pwrking done 8

Improper Advertising or-Posting
L3 ielation

Altes - Vielution i same yeur
Fransient-Merchant witheut License
Seavenger/Serapper withowt License
Street Obstruetion-tmek-dumpsters)
S Removal-plus-cost oF renoval
breation-of Sign-without o Permit

Allsigi eode-vislutions ieluding

prohibited signs

$250.00
S2A50.00
S250:00

25000

Free

825000
$Hou00
$250.00
525000

825000

$250.00
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20-1302(d) - Vielation of landseaping ordinanee  $200.00- - - — . -

—pervielation/per day
33 bproper mewing gurrds £230:00
Ak Miokation ot bghumng protection sysien-$500.00
— Cired 1348 Vieditsons ol the Post-C onstruetion
Storwilee-Run-ofF-Poliey - — $230.00
Ord— 1532 Viokition-of Elaodplain Development - -$250.00
Permit-Compliniee —perviolatindper day
e Orde 62— Block-Partv-Seeurity PDeposit $230:00
———d6-300 to-46-3 11 -- - Neo-dmmuge-Fullamount-refanded

Damuge — | eos assessed-against the-deposit- -
— 1o he-determined-hy-appraprinie deparmment

Not=re findnble-fee for-delivery of bassiers by
Fowwprsinfl - SHsao
- e 1704 Faihureto oblaim-s-Specinl Fyvent- —

—b b1 — Pernmit- up-to— — —$5.000.00

Orck 1TH Possession or-sule of gun-shuped - $500.00

30-H cell phoe or-mobile-phione cnves
k1712 Failureto instalb-lnos-Bos-as-requived-— $300.00
222
A2D+ Any person cited for violations of the above ordinance or code provisions shall

be entitled to pay the fine set out above at the Violations Bureau within thirty (30) days
ol issuance of the citation, withoul the necessity of uppearing in court,

AJdbt Any person paying a fine at the Ordinance Violations Bureau shall execute a
waiver of right to trial and an admission of the violation.

AdD:3 Any person intending to contest a violation within the jurisdiction of the
Ordinance Violations Bureau shall execute a written denial of the violation, and

20
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thereafter the alleged violation shall be filed with the Clerk of the Court having
Jjurisdiction over such violation and the matter shall be set for heayingtrial,

A I e cittion has not been paid o the Violutions Bureau within 30 duys ol the dite of + Formatted: Indent; Left: 0°, Hanging: 0.56", No
I be fited with the Clerk of the Superior Court and the matier will bullets or numbering

Estned. the violation shul
he set lor initial appearance

(7)X4) Town Services

(4)  BUSINESS REGISTRATION (Annual Fees)
All Professional, Retail, and Commercial Businesses, per unit $75.00
- includes security alarm registration

Business Registration late renewal, after February 28" $100.00
Taxi Cabs (includes business license & up to 4 cabs) $250.00
Each additional Cab $40.00

Solicitor’s Permit

Duration of —
1 week $25.00
1 menth $40.00
1 year $75.00
(B)  FILMING
B.1  Film Production by private film producer and/or company
Film Permit $75.00
Total or disruptive use of public building during
regular business hours, per day $1,500
Partial non-disruplive use of a public building, per day $750
Total closure of public street right-of-way, per hour $100
Partial closure of public street right-of-way, per hour $50
OfF-duty Police personnel COST

(C) MISCELLANEQUS

C.1  Arcade Games (Register by February 28%) $250.00
- operating without a license $100.00
C.2  Maps by special request containing specific GIS information $20.00
Each additional copy $5.00

21
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C.3  Blueprint Copies, per page $5.00
C4  Photos, per sheet $5.00

C.5  Photocopy of Town document

1. Photocopies of documents will be produced on 8 4" x 117
white paper, one side only
2. Except as noted below, the fee for a copy of a document is

ten (10) cents pei page
3. The first ten photocopics will be furnished without a fee 4.
The first fifty photocopies will be furnished without a fee for:
a.  Local civic organizations (e.g., Boy Scouts, Girl Scouts,
Rotary Club)
b.  Legitimate academic pursuits (e.g., high school or college
student term papers) and
c.  Members of the recognized press
5. Copies of documents will be transmitted without a fee by facsimile
machings to local (non-toll) telephone numbers, or as
electronic mail to an Internet address.

C.6  Various Code Books Cost +25%
available al no charge at www.munster,org

C.7  Municipal Code Subscription
Initial year Cost + 25%
Annual Fee $50.00

C.8  Customized data report — (he hourly wage and benefits of
Employce(s) in 15-minute increments, plus the per page costs
TBD or the cost of computer media.

C.9  Overtime Town of Munster Staff Response
The Town may charge the entirety of'the hourly wage multiplicd by 1.75
At ¢ minimum of one hour plus additional 15-minute increments,

plus The cost of utilized equipment duc to a response after hours
initiated by resident’s request or malfeasance.
C.10  Special Event Permit Fee (Section 46-402) $100.00

C.11  Small Cell Networks and Facilities- The total of any application fees allowed
under this section may not exceed the lessor oft

22
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(1) the amount charged by the permit authority for an application for a building
permit for any similar type of commercial construction, activity, or land use
development within the jurisdiction of the permit authority; or

(2) one hundred dollars ($100) per small cell facility included in the application,

C.12 The rate for the construction, placement, or use of small cell facilities on a
utility pole owned and/or controlled by the Town of Munster shall be fifty
dollars ($50) per utility pole per year. (Ord 1812, C.11 & C.12 -12/21/20)

BKS Park Related Fees

4) KEEN-AGER MEMBERSHIP FEES

Resident Individual $15.00
Resident Couple $20.00
Non-Resident Individual $20.00
Non-Resident Couple $30.00

(B) PARKS & RECREATION PROGRAM FEES & CHARGES
Program Fees & Charges (Refer to current Park Board-approved
schedule of fees)

(C©) CENTENNIAL PARK

C.1 Golf Course & Driving Range Fees (Refer to current Park Board-approved
schedule of fees)
NOTE: All fees are now being collected by Billy Casper Golf

c2 The View Reslaurant & Centennial Banquets (Refer to current Park Board-approved
schedule of fees)

a. The View Menu and Prices* (Refer to current Park Board-approved

schedule of fees)
*The Restaurant/Facility Manager is authorized to run daily specials.

C3 Dog Park Fees

Resident Non-Resident
a. 1* Dog $40.00* $115.00
b. 2 Dog $25.00* $ 35.00
c. 3¢ Dog $25.00* $ 25.00

23
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d. Lost Card $10.00 $ 10.00

P Lo o

*All residents are required to register their dogs with the Clerk Treasurer’s office, for an
additional $10 fee. All memberships are for one year from the date of purchase.

Outdoor Special Events (This fee now being collected by Billy Casper Galf)
Special Events Parking $10.00 - $20.00
Tickets will be validated for golfers, registered events,

and restaurant patrons for refunds

Munster Ale Fest

Food Vendor Prices $175-$250/vendor -

220V Power Supply $25/vendor
General Admission Ticket $47

VIP Ticket $67

General Admission Ticket — Day of Event $57

COMMUNITY POOL

D.1

Pool Fees & Charges (Refer to current Park Board-approved
schedule of fees)

D.2  Annual Sponsorship Banners (to be installed on interior of fence)

(E)
El

E2

3’ x 6’ Perimeter of Pool $500.00
3’ x 6 Concession Area $700.00
3’ x 6’ Entrance/Exit $1,000.00

ADDITIONAL FEES

All Park Areas-Munster School Outdoor Event
(Refer to current Park Board-approved schedule of fees)

Centennial Park — Munster School Qutdoor Event

Under 30 People after 3:00 p.m. $60.00 .

Over 30 People after 3:00 p.m. $120.00

Munster Non-Profit Organization/Profit Food Vendors

*Booth Fee $75.00 .
*Trailer Fee — Space up to 16’ $125.00
*Additional Space up to 4’ $50.00
. Utility Fee — 1- (110v) Plug-In & Water NP$25.00/P$50.00
1- (220v) Plug-In & Watcr $75.00
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d. Additional Ulilities — No. of 110v Electric Plug-Ins $15.00
No. of 220v Electric Plug-Ins ~ $20.00
No. of Water Hook-Ups $15.00
*Fees for Profit Food Vendors item a. & b. range by event $75.00 to $250.00

E.4  Additional Rental Fees — Shelters, Social,
(Refer to current Park Board-approved Center, Heritage Park, Fields, Courts, Chairs
schedule of fees)

a. Additional Fecs for Changing Dates for Rentals of $10 cach date or time change
Shelters, Social Center, or Heritage Park
b. Kaske House Access *$50 Resident/Non-Resident
*An additional $50 Donation to Munster Historical Society (held in escrow)
c. Community Park Weekend Tournament Rental Softball: $325/day (5 hrs.& over)
Baseball: $200/day (under 5 hrs.)

E.5 Bieker Woods Night Walk $5.00/person
E.6  Social Center Specified Organization Meeting Rental Fees/Rates
a. Non-Profit Needle Artisans (1x/mo.) $30/hour
b. Non-Profit Learning Curve $30/hour*
*effective 11/15/16

(F) PARKS AND RECREATION VIOLATIONS - FINESEINES FOR VIOLATING PARK
RULES-& REGULATIONS

Failure o comply with orders of enforcement ofticer ina park or
recreational aren (§34-64) (fine set by ordinance) $100.00*

.2 Failure to respond to warning signal of Lightning Prediction Systein
in 1 park or recrentional area (§34-73) (fine set by ardinance) £250.00* . '|_ Formatted: indent: Left: 0,81

; i Formattad: Font: Not ltalic
F.3 Violations of the Parks and Recrention Code (§34-81  §31-103)
ine set by ordinance)

Elﬂﬂﬂﬂ“ .' Formatted: Font: Not Italic
l Formatted: Font: Italic, Font color: Text 1
| Formatted: Normal, Tab stops: Not at 043" + 2.96"
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lid The fine for-improper parking in designated areas of Muuaster S50.00 . P

i | Formatted: Heading 1, Indent: Left: 0%, Line spacing:
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. LI = single, Tab stops: 043", Centered + 2.96", Centered

| Formatted: Heading 1, Tab stops: 0.43", Centered +
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(G} PLAYER FEES
G.1 Al sports program participants (private, volunteer, public, Parks & Recreation) shall
pay a seasonal player/participant fee: | - -
Formatted: Heading 1, Indent: Left: 0", Line spacing:

Resident Non-Resident single, Tab stops: 0.43", Centered + 2.96", Centered

a. Munster Girls Sofiball, Munster Little League, $25 $35 . | Formatted: Indent; Left; 0.77°
Munster Babe Ruth (including League Travel Teams) '
i. Fall Seasons — All Ball Sports $15 $25

b. Soccer Programs - Parks $10 $20

¢. Private Travel Teams -~ Al Sports $25 $35

d. Pop Wamer Football $10 $20

¢.  Munster Lacrosse $10 $20

G.2  There shall only be one player fee per family per sport,

f Formatted: Indent; Left; 0"

|_. Formatted: Font; 12 pt
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